

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
5/11/2018 1:43 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 95749-5

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

TIM EYMAN,

Respondent/Cross-Appellant,

and

MICHAEL J. PADDEN,

Intervenor-Respondent/Cross-Appellant,

v.

KIM WYMAN, in her capacity as Secretary of State,

Defendant,

WASHINGTON STATE LEGISLATURE,

Appellant/Cross-Respondent,

and

DE-ESCALATE WASHINGTON; and
CYRUS HABIB, Lieutenant Governor of the State of Washington,

Intervenor-Appellants/Cross-Respondents.

**OPENING BRIEF OF
THE WASHINGTON STATE LEGISLATURE**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

Noah G. Purcell, WSBA # 43492
Solicitor General
Jeffrey T. Even, WSBA # 20367
Deputy Solicitor General

Office ID No. 91087
PO Box 40100
Olympia, WA 98504-0100
360-753-6200

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR..... 3

III. ISSUES..... 3

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

 A. Legal Background Regarding
 Initiatives to the Legislature..... 3

 B. Facts and Procedure in This Case 7

V. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 10

VI. ARGUMENT 12

 A. Standard of Review..... 12

 B. The People’s Right to Initiative and the Legislature’s
 Plenary Authority Under the State Constitution Must
 Each be Construed to Respect the Other..... 12

 C. The Legislature’s Enactments of I-940 and ESHB 3003
 Should Not Be Invalidated Unless Their Structure and
 Contents Demonstrate a Palpable Attempt at
 Dissimulation 21

 D. The Enrolled Bill Doctrine Precludes Courts From
 Inquiring Into the Procedure Used in the Enactment of
 Legislation..... 24

 E. The Legislature Did Not Enact ESHB 3003 as an
 Alternative to I-940..... 29

VII. CONCLUSION 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Legion Post 149 v. Dep't of Health</i> , 164 Wn.2d 570, 192 P.3d 306 (2008).....	19
<i>Brower v. State</i> , 137 Wn.2d 44, 969 P.2d 42 (1998).....	26
<i>Brown v. Owen</i> , 165 Wn.2d 706, 206 P.3d 310 (2009).....	24, 28, 31, 32
<i>Cedar County Committee v. Munro</i> , 134 Wn.2d 377, 950 P.2d 446 (1998).....	14, 15
<i>Citizens Council Against Crime v. Bjork</i> , 84 Wn.2d 891, 529 P.2d 1072 (1975).....	24-26
<i>City of Tacoma v. Luvene</i> , 118 Wn.2d 826, 827 P.2d 1374 (1992).....	21, 23
<i>Coppernoll v. Reed</i> , 155 Wn.2d 290, 119 P.3d 318 (2005).....	12, 13
<i>Dep't of Revenue v. Hoppe</i> , 82 Wn.2d 549, 512 P.2d 1094 (1973).....	18-20
<i>Humiston v. Meyers</i> , 61 Wn.2d 772, 380 P.2d 735 (1963).....	18
<i>League of Educ. Voters v. State</i> , 176 Wn.2d 808, 295 P.3d 743 (2013).....	25
<i>Madison v. State</i> , 161 Wn.2d 85, 163 P.3d 757 (2007).....	12, 18
<i>Morrow v. Henneford</i> , 182 Wash. 625, 47 P.2d 1016 (1935)	26

<i>Power, Inc. v. Huntley</i> , 39 Wn.2d 191, 235 P.2d 173 (1951).....	27
<i>Roehl v. Pub. Util. Dist. 1 of Chelan County</i> , 43 Wn.2d 214, 261 P.2d 92 (1953).....	27
<i>State ex rel. Citizens Against Tolls v. Murphy</i> , 151 Wn.2d 226, 88 P.3d 375 (2004).....	12
<i>State ex rel. Gunning v. Odell</i> , 58 Wn.2d 275, 362 P.2d 254 (1961), <i>modified</i> 60 Wn.2d 895, 371 P.2d 632 (1962).....	31
<i>State ex rel. Hamilton v. Martin</i> , 173 Wash. 249, 23 P.2d 1 (1933)	17
<i>State ex rel. Wash. Toll Bridge Auth. v. Yelle</i> , 61 Wn.2d 28, 377 P.2d 466 (1962).....	26
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 6 Wash. 452, 34 P. 201 (1893)	24, 25
<i>State v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> , 140 Wash. 433, 249 P. 996, 1000 (1926)	26
<i>Wash. State Farm Bureau Fed'n v. Gregoire</i> , 162 Wn.2d 284, 174 P.3d 1142 (2007).....	13, 18, 29
<i>Wash. State Farm Bureau Fed'n v. Reed</i> , 154 Wn.2d 668, 115 P.3d 301 (2005).....	13, 17, 22
<i>Washington State Legislature v. Lowry</i> , 131 Wn.2d 309, 931 P.2d 885 (1999).....	13, 17-21, 23, 30, 33
<i>Washington State Legislature v. State</i> , 139 Wn.2d 129, 985 P.2d 353 (1999).....	16, 18

Constitutional Provisions

Const. art. II, § 1	14
Const. art. II, § 1(a).....	3-5, 14, 15, 27, 33
Const. art. II, § 1(b).....	7, 17
Const. art. II, § 1(c).....	5, 8, 14, 22, 23
Const. art. II, § 1(d).....	7
Const. art. II, § 9	27
Const. art. II, § 22	25
Const. art. II, § 38	27
Const. art. III, § 12.....	16

Statutes

Laws of 1988, ch. 112.....	6, 29
Laws of 1988, ch. 112, § 66.....	29
Laws of 2018, ch.10.....	<i>passim</i>
Laws of 2018, ch. 10, § 10.....	23
Laws of 2018, ch. 11.....	<i>passim</i>
RCW 1.12.025	19
RCW 29A.72.270.....	6

Other Authorities

House Amendment 1422 to ESHB 3003 http://lawfilesexternal.wa.gov/biennium/ 2017-18/Pdf/Amendments/House/3003- S%20AMH%20RODN%20H5178.1.pdf	32
Initiatives to the Legislature https://www.sos.wa.gov/elections/initiatives/ statistics_initleg.aspx	6
Op. Att’y Gen. 5 (1971).....	20, 23
Senate Amendment 956 http://lawfilesexternal.wa.gov/biennium/ 2017-18/Pdf/Amendments/Senate/3003- S.E%20AMS%20PADD%20S6202.1.pdf	32
Senate Concurrent Resolution 8407 http://lawfilesexternal.wa.gov/biennium/ 2017-18/Pdf/Bills/Senate%20Passed%20 Legislature/8407.PL.pdf	28
